North Dakota law.
# SPECIAL AND PRIVATE LAWS.

## ASSESSORS OF YANKTON COUNTY.

#### CHAPTER 1.

An Act Providing for the Appointment and Election of Assessors in Yankton County, Dakota Territory.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

County commissioners of Yankton county to appoint, an assessor.

Section 1. That it shall be the duty of the county commissioners of Yankton county, at their next special or regular meeting, to appoint an assessor, whose duty it shall be to proceed according to law, to assess all the taxable property in said county of Yankton, liable to taxation; and the assessor so appointed shall have the power to appoint, not to exceed one deputy in each commissioner district, to assist him in the performance of his duty; and the assessor appointed as herein provided, shall hold his term of office until his successor is elected and qualified, and shall receive for his services two dollars for each day actually spent in taking such assessment, to be paid out of any money in the treasury of said county, not otherwise appropriated.

Assessor to be elected.

Compensation of assessor Sec. 2. That at the next regular election of each year, there shall be one assessor elected for the term of one year as in other cases of county officers.

- SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act acts repealed. are hereby repealed.
- SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and effect. after its passage and approval.

Approved, January 13th, 1871.

### BROOKINGS COUNTY.

#### CHAPTER 2.

AN ACT TO ORGANIZE THE COUNTY OF BROOKINGS.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

SECTION 1. That Martin Trygstadt, L. M. Hewlet, and Elias commission-Thompson be and are hereby appointed county commission-ing county. ers of Brookings county, and the said county commissioners shall have full power and authority to appoint all other officers to complete the organization of said county.

SEC. 2. That Wm. H. Packard be and he is hereby appoint-Register of ed register of deeds of said county of Brookings. The county seat of Brookings county, be and the same is hereby located at Medary.

SEC. 94. This act shall take effect and be in force from and when to take after its passage and approval.

Approved, January 13th, 1871.